

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
H. CRISTINA CHEN-OSTER, SHANNA	:	
ORLICH, ALLISON GAMBA and MARY	:	
DE LUIS,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	10 Civ. 6950 (AT) (RWL)
v.	:	ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
	:	
GOLDMAN SACHS & CO. and THE	:	
GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’
MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR CERTIFICATION
OF AN INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)**

Barbara B. Brown (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Carson H. Sullivan (*admitted pro hac vice*)
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
875 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

Robert J. Giuffra, Jr.
Sharon L. Nelles
Ann-Elizabeth Ostrager
Hilary M. Williams
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004

Patrick W. Shea
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166

Amanda Flug Davidoff
Jeffrey B. Wall (*admitted pro hac vice*)
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20006

*Attorneys for Defendants
Goldman Sachs & Co. and
The Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.*

March 31, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER ITS STANDING DECISION.....	5
A. An Equal-Footing Injury Is Not Sufficient To Support Equal-Protection Claims For Damages.....	5
1. The Relevant Injury For A Classwide Damages Claim Is Classwide Monetary Harm	5
2. Even In The Equal-Protection Context, The Relevant Injury For A Damages Claim Is Monetary Harm	8
B. An Equal-Footing Injury Is Likewise Not Sufficient To Support Title VII And NYCHRL Claims For Damages	11
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE DECERTIFICATION ORDER UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) TO ALLOW THE SECOND CIRCUIT TO CONSIDER STANDING AND COMMONALITY	14
A. Whether The Class Has Standing Merits Interlocutory Review	16
1. Standing Presents A Controlling Question Of Law	16
2. There Is Substantial Ground For Disagreement Over The Standing Question	17
3. Resolution Of The Standing Question Would Materially Advance The Termination Of The Litigation	17
B. Whether The Class Satisfies Commonality Also Merits Interlocutory Review	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>In re A2P SMS Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 876456 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2015)	18
<i>Aiken v. Hackett</i> , 281 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2002)	10, 17
<i>Bellino v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2017 WL 129021 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2017)	15, 16
<i>Bergerson v. N.Y. State Office of Mental Health</i> , 652 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Braunstein v. Arizona Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 683 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2012)	10, 17
<i>Capitol Records, LLC v. Vimeo, LLC</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 537 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	16
<i>Cruz v. Barnhart</i> , 2006 WL 547681 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2006)	1
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Donahue v. City of Boston</i> , 304 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2002).....	10, 11, 17
<i>Ferring B.V. v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	15
<i>Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 585641 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2015).....	16, 19
<i>Glatt v. Fox Searchlight Pictures Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5405696 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2013).....	16
<i>In re Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 5002090 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2014).....	17
<i>Houser v. Pritzker</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	8, 12

International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States,
431 U.S. 324 (1977).....13

Kassman v. KPMG LLP,
416 F. Supp. 3d 252 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....19, 20

Kleeberg v. Eber,
2021 WL 1164205 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2021)14

Lesage v. Texas,
158 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 1998)9

Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter,
558 U.S. 100 (2009).....15

Moussouris v. Microsoft Corp.,
799 Fed. Appx. 459 (9th Cir. 2019).....20

Mt. Healthy City Bd. of Ed. v. Doyle,
429 U.S. 274 (1977)..... *passim*

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... *passim*

New York v. Scalia,
490 F. Supp. 3d 748, 767 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....6

Reynolds v. Giuliani,
2005 WL 351729 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2005).....14

Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.,
267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001).....12

Scott v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.,
2017 WL 4326081 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2017).....18

SEC v. Rio Tinto PLC,
2021 WL 1893165 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2021)15, 18

Shrader v. CSX Transp., Inc.,
70 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1995).....5

Texas v. Lesage,
528 U.S. 18 (1999)..... *passim*

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)..... *passim*

Tucker v. Arthur Andersen & Co.,
67 F.R.D. 468 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)17, 18

Unicolors, Inc. v. A&M LLC,
2018 WL 11219450 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2018)14

United States v. Hays,
515 U.S. 737 (1995).....11

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... *passim*

Wooden v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.,
247 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001)10, 11

Xuedan Wang v. Hearst Corp.,
2013 WL 3326650 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2013)15

Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun,
516 U.S. 199 (1996).....18

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) *passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 *passim*

Other Authorities

Wright & Miller, 16 Federal Practice and Procedure § 3931.1 (3d ed. 2021
update).....18
